GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

SESSION 1993

H 1

HOUSE BILL 1402

Short Title: Cumberland Family Resource Funds.	(Public)
Sponsors: Representatives Richardson; Spears and Warner.	_
Referred to: Appropriations.	- -

May 13, 1993

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A PRESCHOOL

AND FAMILY RESOURCE CENTER FOR DISADVANTAGED CHILDREN

AND THEIR FAMILIES IN CUMBERLAND COUNTY.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to Cumberland County the sum of fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) for the 1993-94 fiscal year to be used to construct a building for a preschool and family resource center in Cumberland County, to be known as the "Hay/Branson BRIDGES Preschool and Family Resource Center". This center will provide services to disadvantaged children and their families, including preschool, parenting classes, job training, nutrition, and immunization and health care services. The center will involve a cooperative effort with the Cumberland County Schools, Head Start, the Department of Social Services, the Cumberland County Health Department, and Highland Presbyterian Church of Fayetteville, and will be modeled after the Bonnie Doone BRIDGES Preschool and Family Resource Center.

Sec. 2. This act becomes effective July 1, 1993.